CLERK'S OFFICE
APPROVED
Date: 7-22-03

Submitted by:

Chair of the Assembly at the Request of the Mayor

Prepared by:

Planning Department

For Reading:

July 22, 2003

1) ich 2

Anchorage, Alaska AR No. 2003-241

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE APPROPRIATING FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$59,250) FROM THE UNITED **PROTECTION AGENCY** TO THE **FEDERAL** ENVIRONMENTAL STATES CATEGORICAL GRANT FUND (241) FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT METHOD FOR ANCHORAGE'S WATERSHEDS. THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES: Section 1. That a sum of FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$59,250), received from the United States Environmental Protection Agency, is hereby appropriated to the Federal Categorical Grant Fund (241) for the development of a cumulative impact assessment method for Anchorage's watersheds. Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval. PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this 22md \_\_\_\_, 2003.

ATTEST:

1

2 3

4

5 6 7

8

10

11

12

13 14

15 16

17

18 19

252627

32 33

34

28 29 30 Municipal 31

Departmental Appropriation:

Planning - \$59,250



# MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

### **ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM**

**AM No.** 608 -2003

Meeting Date: July 22, 2003

From: Mayor

Subject: AR 2003-241 EPA Wetlands Program Development Grant

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is awarding the Municipality of Anchorage a \$59,250 grant for a watershed project entitled, "Cumulative Impacts Assessment Methodology." This methodology will provide the mechanics for measuring, summarizing, and mapping the cumulative losses and alterations of wetlands and waterbodies. The primary watershed to be studied in developing this methodology is the Chester Creek Watershed. This project relates to the Municipality's NPDES permit requirements and Anchorage 2020 strategies for watershed management.

The grant requires a \$19,750 match, and match requirements will be fulfilled primarily through municipal staff time spent overseeing and working with the contractor that is hired for the project. The project period is May 1, 2003, until November 30, 2003. However, the EPA was delayed in processing the grant application, and EPA indicates that a project extension will be granted to extend the project period once the grant award has been accepted by the Municipality.

## Federal Categorical Grants (241)

ACMS and China	Revenue	Account Name	Amount
Aur Expeliation Charles	241-15533G-9331	EPA Wetlands	\$59,250

	AM No. <u>608</u> -2003					
2	EPA Wetlands Program Develo	pment Grant				
3	Page 2					
4						
5 6						
7		Planning Department				
8		1 144 min 8 2 op min 1111				
9	Expenditure	Account Name	Amount			
10						
11	241-15533G-1101	Personnel Services	\$ 1,100			
12	241-15533G-3101	Professional Services	54,600			
13	241-15533G-3803	Printing & Binding	2,000			
14	241-15533G-6088	IT	20			
15	241-15533G-6091	Office of Management and Budget	50			
16	241-15533G-6095	Purchasing	260			
17	241-15533G-6103	Financial Reporting	950			
18	241-15533G-6105	Financial Reporting, Accounts Payable	30			
19	241-15533G-6110	Financial Information Systems	<u>240</u>			
20			450.050			
21	Total Expenditures		<u>\$59,250</u>			
22			WITH A GOOD ON A NIGHT OF			
23	THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ACCOMPANYING					
24	RESOLUTION AND APPROP	RIATION OF \$59,250.				
25						
26	- 11 6 P.B' D'	Di viva Danasturant				
27	Prepared by: Susan R. Fison, Di	rector, Planning Department				
28	Fund Certification: Jeffrey E. Sinz, Chief Financial Officer \$59,250 Account Number: 241-15533G-9331-1552233 BP 2003 (Federal-designated Grant)					
29 30	Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Mur		(1 cacrar-acorginated Statit)			
31	Respectfully submitted: Mark B					
31	respectivity submitted. Mark D	ogion, mayor				

#### **Content Information**

**Content ID: 000974** 

Type: AR\_FundsApprop - Funds Approp Resolution Title: EPA Wetlands Program Development Grant

Author: perrysu

Initiating Planning Dept:

A Resolution Appropriating \$59,250 from U.S. EPA to the Federal

Description: Categorical Grant Fund (241) for Development of a Cumulative Impact

Assessment Method for Anchorage's Watersheds.

Keywords: EPA Wetlands Grant

Date 7/10/03 4:02 PM Prepared:

Director Susan R. Fison

### **Workflow History**

Workflow Name	Action Date	Action	<u>User</u>	Security Group	Content ID
FundsAppropWorkflow	7/10/03 4:58 PM	Checkin	perrysu	Public	000974
Planning_SubWorkflow	7/11/03 8:04 AM	Approve	fisonsr	Public	000974
PDPW_SubWorkflow	7/11/03 1:51 PM	Approve	holtanhc	Public	000974
OMB_SubWorkflow	7/14/03 2:26 PM	Approve	foutzrs	Public	000974
Finance_SubWorkflow	7/15/03 2:32 PM	Approve	priceta	Public	000974
MuniManager_SubWorkflow	7/15/03 8:54 PM	Approve	leblancdc	Public	000974
MuniMgrCoord_SubWorkflow	7/21/03 1:17 PM	Approve	katkusja	Public	000974

**ADDENDUM** – RESOLUTIONS FOR ACTION-OTHER

13

AN 2003